
P E N S I O N S  
B O A R D

Monday, 20th March, 2017

at 10.30 am
1st Floor Conference Rooom CAH - CAH

Membership

Members:          Samanthan Lloyd
                           Kay Brown
                           Henry Coldhurst 

 

 

Contact:
Peter Gray
Governance Services
Tel: 020 8356 3326
Email: Peter.Gray@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Monday, 20th March, 2017

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - Members to declare as appropriate 

3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - TO FOLLOW 

4  REVIEW OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE - SEPTEMBER 2016 -MARCH 
2017 

1 - 4

5  YEAR END DATE/iTRENT IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE 5 - 8

6  PENSIONS FUND RISK REGISTER 9 - 48

7  PENSIONS FUND COMMUNICATION POLICY 2017/18 49 - 66

8  GMP RECONCILIATION UPDATE 67 - 70

9  TPR CODE OF COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST 71 - 98

10  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Item No Title Page No



EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC11  

Proposed resolution:

THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the 
Cabinet meeting during consideration of Exempt items on the agenda on 
the grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that were members of the public to be present, there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended. 

 

Wards Affected Contact Officer

 

12  THIRD PARTY PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PROCUREMENT 99 - 384



ACCESS AND INFORMATION

Location

Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, almost 
directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse.

Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the station, turn 
right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look for the Hackney Town 
Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately after Wilton Way.

Buses 30, 48, 55, 106, 236, 254, 277, 394, D6 and W15.

Facilities
There are public 
[...]
  You cannot stay in the room or 
public gallery whilst discussion of the item takes place and you cannot vote on the 
matter.  In addition, you must not seek to improperly influence the decision.  Where 
members of the public are allowed to make representations, or to give evidence or 
answer questions about the matter you may, with the permission of the meeting, speak 
on a matter then leave the room. Once you have finished making your representation, 
you must leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed.  

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s dispensation 
procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate 
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make 
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote 
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.  

Further Information

Advice can be obtained from Gifty Edila, Corporate Director of Legal, HR and Regulatory 
Services, on 020 8356 3265 or email Gifty.Edila@hackney.gov.uk

FS 566728

mailto:Gifty.Edila@hackney.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICREVIEW OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

PAPERS – SEPTEMBER 2016 – MARCH 
2017

Pension Board
20th March 2017

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

None

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Pension Board to consider the work undertaken 

by Pensions Committee at its meetings in the period from September 2016 to March 
2017 and to note items that are relevant to the work of the Pension Board.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to note the report

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committees (6th December 2016 and 24th January 2017) 

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 The Pension Board’s role is to assist the Administering Authority in ensuring 
compliance with the regulations. Consideration of Pensions Committee agendas and 
being able to understand the remit of the Committee and its work is therefore key to 
the understanding of the Pension Board. 

4.2 There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 3

5. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR, LEGAL
5.1 The Pension Board has been established in accordance with the Public Service 

Pensions Act 2013 and in accordance with the Local Government Pensions Scheme 
(Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2014. For the Board to demonstrate that it 
is meeting its broad terms of reference it will need to consider the ongoing work of 
the Pensions Committee to ensure that the powers and responsibilities delegated to 
it by the Administering Authority are being met. Reviewing the work of the Pensions 
Committee on a regular basis forms part of the ongoing work of the Pension Board. 

5.2      There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report.

6. BACKGROUND/TEXT OF THE REPORT 
6.1 Whilst not a decision making body for the Pension Fund, the Board does have a broad 

remit to review the decision-making process of the Pensions Committee and in 
particular, matters relating to scheme administration and governance. Members will 
be provided with copies of the reports considered at Pensions Committee meetings 
held on the 6th December 2016 and 24th January 2017. A link to the Committee papers 
is provided here: 
http://mginternet.hackney.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=499&Year=0 

6.2 Over the period September 2016 to March 2017, the Pensions Committee have 
considered reports covering a wide range of issues including investments, asset 
pooling, pensions administration, procurement and actuarial matters. Members of the 
Board have been provided with copies of the agenda and associated reports for the 
Pensions Committee meetings. 

6.3 Where Pensions Committee work has specif
[...]
cies for distribution of surplus cash to the 
fund’s external managers for investment.

Ian Williams
Group Director, Finance and Corporate Resources

Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Stephen Rix 020-8356 6122

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICYear End Data & Payroll 

Implementation Update

Pension Board  
20th March 2017

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures
None

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report covers an update to the Board on progress of the Council’s payroll 

implementation project, which has significant implications for the future provision of 
accurate pension contribution data. It also details actions taken to help ensure that 
adequate year end contribution data is provided for 2016/17 despite the end of the 
Council’s existing payroll contract on 30th June 2017. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to:

 Note the implementation update and actions taken to secure adequate year 
end contribution data

3. RELATED DECISIONS
3.1     Pension Board 2nd December 2016 – TPR Code Compliance Checklist

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 The standard of monthly and year end contribution data provided by the Council to 
the Pension Fund has declined in recent years, as the 2014 scheme changes and 
introduction of auto-enrolment have made the provision of adequate data more 
challenging. The financial implications of poor quality data for the Pension Fund are 
considerable; not only does it raise the risk that member benefits will not be calculated 
in accordance with scheme regulations, but could also reduce the accuracy of the 
Fund’s actuarial valuation and lead to inefficient management of investment risks. 
This could result in employers, including the Council, paying insufficien
[...]
nt have made the provision of accurate 
data more challenging; the quality of the data held by the Fund has declined sharply 
since 2013. 

6.2 This issue poses significant financial and reputational risks to both the Pension Fund 
and the Council itself. Clearly, inaccurate contribution data raises the risk that 
member benefits will be calculated incorrectly, but could also reduce the accuracy of 
the Fund’s actuarial valuation. This could result in employers, including the Council, 
paying insufficient or excessive contributions with a material impact on their own 
finances. The involvement of the Pension Regulator (tPR) in this areas also raises 
the risk of significant financial penalties and reputational damage.  

6.3 The Council is currently in the process of changing its payroll provider, with the new 
contract with Midland HR taking effect from 1st July 2017. This creates significant 
additional risk around the provision of contribution data; not only is the Council reliant 
upon the timely introduction of good quality monthly and year end reporting from 
Midland HR but it must also manage the provision of 2016/17 year end contribution 
data which is held by the departing provider (Northgate Arinso) 

6.4 A further contributor to the decline in data quality has been the absence of proper 
quality assurance on data produced by the payroll provider. Whilst aspects of the 
payroll process have been outsourced, it remains the responsibility of the Council as 
a Fund employer to ensure that the monthly and year end reporting to the Pension 
Fund is of sufficient quality. The Council must ensure that this issue is resolved within 
the new payroll arrangements, through the provision of either outsourced or internal 
quality assurance. 

 6.5   The Fund has played an active role in assisting the Council with its data provision. It 
has taken an active role in the implementation of the new payroll contract and has 
established a constructive working relationship wi
[...]
-end report specification to correct 
the most significant errors. The current contract holder has been formally notified of 
the final data requirements from Northgate Arinso and apprised of the risks to both 
the Fund and the Council if this data is not supplied in a timely fashion and to a 
suitable standard. 

Ian Williams
Group Director of Finance & Corporate Resources

List of appendices:
None

Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Stephen Rix 020-8356 6122

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICPension Fund Risk Register

Pension Board
20th March 2017

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

One

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report introduces the updated Pension Fund Risk Register, which details 

potential significant risks to which the Fund is exposed and which the Board as an 
oversight body for the Pension Fund should be aware of. The Register also details 
the controls in place to manage these risks.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to note the report.

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee 24th January 2017 – Updated Pension Fund Risk 

Register
 Pensions Committee 24th June 2015 – Approval of the Risk Policy

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 There are no immediate direct financial consequences arising as a result of this 
report. However, understanding the risks that are present in the Pension Fund and 
how to manage those risks is part of the overall strategic management of the Fund 
and the governance role of the Pension Board. 

4.2 The likely financial and reputational impact and categorisation of a risk as high, 
medium or low will impact on the decision making processes of the Pensions 
Committee; these distinctions should be borne in mind in the Board’s review of risk
[...]
of Section 
13 and the involvement of the Government Actuary’s Department (GAD); it 
is therefore key that the Fund is able to put in place a realistic deficit recovery 
plan to move towards a fully funded position.  

8. Investment Pooling – This was introduced as a new risk in the 2015 register. 
Investment pooling is now compulsory for LGPS funds and, whilst 
considerable progress has been made over the past 2 years, the programme 
is still at an early stage with a degree of uncertainty remaining over costs. 
Despite the compulsory nature of the project, resourcing and delivery sits 
wholly with LGPS funds and the new pooled vehicles, exposing the funds, 
rather than central government, to the risks associated with the project.

7.5 All risks are regularly reviewed to ensure that they remain appropriate and that the 
controls are in place to manage risks where feasible. An annual review of the Risk 
Register is included within the business plan for the Pension Fund so that both the 
Committee and Board understand the risks involved in managing the Pension Fund 
and can make or review decisions accordingly. 

Ian Williams

Page 13



Page 6 of 6

Group Director, Finance and Corporate Resources

Report Originating Officer: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630
Financial Considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal Comments: Stephen Rix 020-8356 6122

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Pension Fund Risk Register – January 2017
Appendix 2 – Pension Fund Risk Policy

Page 14



1

Pension Fund Risks
Report Type: Risks Report – January 2017

FINANCIAL SERVICES – OPERATIONAL

Risk Title Description of Risk Directorate Current 
Risk Matrix Risk - Latest Note

FR FSV 1213 0004 Reliance on External Systems

Heavy reliance on external systems across all sections 
of Financial Services which includes the following 
systems: 

 Cedar (accounting)
 HSBCnet (custodian)
 LloydsLink, RBS Bankline, Paris, Daisy, 

Bottom Line BACS uploads (banking)
 PS live, King & Shaxson, ICD Portal 

(tr
[...]
. Michael Honeysett

Chris 
Ellmore/Mich
ael 
Pegram/Julie 
Stacey/Rach
el Cowburn

30-Dec-
2017

Reviewed November 
2016 - ongoing.

FRFSV 1213 0052B Benchmarking

Benchmarking costs with other authorities to ensure 
costs for LBH are not disproportionate. Additionally, 
the London Collective Investment Vehicle should help 
reduce fund management costs. 

Michael Honeysett

Chris 
Ellmore/Mich
ael 
Pegram/Julie 

30-Dec-
2017

Reviewed November 
2016 - ongoing.

P
age 19



6

Stacey/Rach
el Cowburn

FRFSV 1213 0052D Frameworks/ Collaborative 
Working/ Shared Services

Use of Framework Agreements and other joint 
working where appropriate to control costs and to 
work with other authorities to deliver value for money 
and efficiency savings 

Michael Honeysett

Chris 
Ellmore/Mich
ael 
Pegram/Julie 
Stacey/Rach
el Cowburn

30-Dec-
2017

Reviewed November 
2016 - ongoing.

Risk Title Description of Risk Directorate Current 
Risk Matrix Risk - Latest Note

FR FSV 1213 0056 Procurement Risk

Financial Services is heavily reliant on the use of 
external contractors in all areas. All the contracts 
have to be tendered on a regular basis which brings 
procurement risks in terms of both timetables for 
procurement (often several procurements having to 
take place at the same time) and potential challenges 
to procurements. 

Finance & Corporate 
Resources

Updated November 2016. Both the 
likelihood and impact for this risk have 
been increased to account for the 
requirement to tender for Third Party 
Administration services in 2017. 
Considered in isolation, this is a 
significant procurement exercise; 
however, it is complicated in this 
instance by the requirement to tender 
at the same time as the Council 
implements a new payroll system.  

       

Control Title Control Description Responsible Officer Service 
Manager Due Date Control - Latest Note

FR FSV1213 0056A Procurement Risk A – Ensuring 
adequate resources

Given the number of highly specialist contracts w
[...]
cey 30-Dec-
2017

Reviewed November 
2016 - ongoing.

Risk Title Description of Risk Directorate Current 
Risk Matrix Risk - Latest Note

P
age 24



11

FR FSV 1213 0043 T & P - Poor Membership Data

Poor administration by the Pension Fund, employers 
and payroll providers participating in the Fund giving 
rise to inaccurate data
giving rise to financial, reputational risks, actuary 
unable to set contribution rates, higher contribution 
rates, member dissatisfaction, inaccurate benefit 
statements produced, overpayment of benefits etc. 

Finance & Corporate 
Resources

 

November 2016 – the likelihood of this 
risk has increased to very high. 
Significant problems with the payroll 
data being provided by the Council has 
meant that the quality of membership 
data has deteriorated since the 
introduction of the 2014 scheme. The 
complexity of the scheme has increased 
significantly and the Council’s payroll 
provider has been unable to respond to 
these changes, resulting in consistently 
poor provision of vital data across the 
Fund’s largest employer. 

       

Control Title Control Description Responsible Officer Service 
Manager Due Date Control - Latest Note

FRTP 0809 0043 A Monitoring of membership data Controls – annual monitoring of membership records, 
valuation checks, external data validations Michael Honeysett

Rachel 
Cowburn/Juli
e Stacey

30-Dec-
2017 Reviewed November 

2016 - ongoing. 

FRTP 0809 0043 B Contributions monitoring
Monthly monitoring of contributions to ensure that 
employers paying across correct contributions along 
with membership data being supplied 

Michael Honeysett
Rachel 
Cowburn/Juli
e Stacey

30-Dec-
2017

Reviewed November 
2016. Good 
communication with 
payroll, as accurate data 
is very important. 

FRTP 0809 0043 C Performance Monitoring

Service Level Agreement with external administrator 
and monthly monitoring of contract. Monitoring of 
employers and Pensions Administration Strategy 
which enables Fund to recoup additional 
administration costs for sub-standard performance. 

Michael Honeysett
Rachel 
Cowburn/Juli
e Stacey

30-Dec-
2017 Reviewed November 

2016

FRTP 0809 0043 D New Payroll Implementation

Early and consistent involvement in the 
implementation of the Council’s new payroll system 
(Go live date - July 2017). The Council’s payroll 
supplies data for the vast majority of the Fund – the 
Fund’s involvement with the implementation helps 
ensure the importance of good quality pension 
reporting is recognised 

Michael Honeysett
Rachel 
Cowburn/Juli
e Stacey

30-Dec-
2017 Updated November 2016

P
age 25



12

Risk Title Description of Risk Directorate Current 
Risk Matrix Risk - Latest Note

FR FSV 1213 0050 Pension Administration Risk

Risks arising from administration of pensions by 
employers, the administering authority and the 
pension administrator. Poor administration could lead 
to incorrect pension payments, financial and 
reputational damage 

Finance & Corporate 
Resources

Updated November 2016 - ongoing. 
Higher score has been maintained for 
this risk – elevated as a result of 
upcoming procurement of new Third 
Party Administration contract

       

Control Title Control Description Responsible Officer Service 
Manager Due Date Control - Latest Note

FRFSV 0809 0050A Clear policy and procedures for 
the administration of pensions

Ensuring there are detailed policies and procedures 
for all parties involved in administering the pension 
scheme – Pension Administration Strategy 

Michael Honeysett Julie Stacey 30-Dec-
2017

Updated November 2016 
- ongoing. 

FRFSV 1112 0050B Monitoring of Performance

Regular performance monitoring of the third party 
administrator (monthly), employer checks (monthly), 
Pensions Committee reviewing of administrative 
performance. Benchmarking of performance against 
other authorities 

Michael Honeysett Julie Stacey 30-Dec-
2017

Updated November 2016 
- ongoing. 

Risk Title Description of Risk Directorate Curre
[...]
 

Data and systems are regularly 
backed up, retained offsite and 
regularly tested for 
recoverability 

• Servers are replicated to an offsite datacentre or backed up to tapes daily and taken to an offsite data storage facility. 
• Recoverability testing is undertaken on a regular basis 

Recovery from 
processing 
interruptions 

IT hardware and software 
issues monitored and resolved 
in a timely manner 

• Group IT Service Desk facility to log all incidents with prioritisation 
• Service is monitored against Service Level Agreements 

Appropriate 
governance 

The Fund is managed with 
appropriate direction and 
oversight by the Pensions 
Committee 

• Business plan in place and updates provided to each Pensions Committee 
• All key strategies and policies in place and regularly reviewed by Pensions Committee 
• Update reports to each Pensions Committee highlighting progress against key objectives 
• Risk management policy in place and regular updates to Pensions Committee 
• Local Pension Board in place providing assistance with compliance 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICPension Fund Communications 

Policy Statement

Pension Board
20th March 2017

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures
1

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report introduces the updated Communications Policy Statement for the Pension 

Fund. It is a regulatory requirement for the Fund to have a Communications Policy 
Statement and for the Statement to be kept under review and updated as required. 
The Pension Fund Business Plan also includes provision for an annual review of the 
Communications Policy to ensure that it is reviewed on a regular basis. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to:

  Note the updated Communications Policy Statement.

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee 24th January 2017 – Approval of updated 

Communications Policy Statement

4. COM
[...]
statement must be revised and published by the administering authority following a 
material change in their policy on any of the matters referred to in paragraph (2).

Page 66

mailto:pensions@hackney.gov.uk
http://www.lgpsregs.org/index.php/schedule-1#s1adau
http://www.lgpsregs.org/index.php/schedule-1#s1sc
http://www.lgpsregs.org/index.php/schedule-1#s1sc
http://www.lgpsregs.org/index.php/schedule-1#s1adau


Page 1 of 4

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICGMP Reconciliations 

Pension Board  
20th March 2017

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

None

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report provides the Pension Board with an introduction to GMP reconciliations 

(Guaranteed Minimum Pensions), which the Fund is required to undertake to ensure 
that scheme member records for periods spent contracted out of the second state 
pension are properly accounted for. The report also provides an update on the 
progress of Phase 1 of the Fund’s reconciliation exercise and outlines factors for 
consideration before the Fund embarks on Phase 2

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to note the report

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pension Board 26th January 2016 – GMP Reconciliations – Update and 

Training
 Pensions Committee 21st September 2015 – Pensions Update

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE  
RESOURCES

4.1 This report sets out for the Pension Board the issues faced by the Fund as it tries to 
reconcile historical data for its scheme members for periods during which they were 
contracted out of the second state pension. 

4.2 At this time it is difficult to quantify the full financial impact of the GMP data 
reconciliation exercise, but the Fund has commenced initial phases, using the Fund’s 
external administrators to match the data held on the pension administration system 
and that held by HMRC. The cost of the initial work has amounted to around £28,000, 
with estimated costs for Phase 2 being approx. £200,000. At the time of writing, 
indicative costs for Phase 3 are not yet known. 

4.3 Whilst the cost of undertaking a GMP reconciliation exercise is likely to be significant, 
failure to undertake this work would result in the Fund being made responsible for the 
payment of any GMP liability that HMRC deems to be associated with it. Indications 
from Phase 1 of the project and from other funds’ experiences are that the differences 
between the Fund’s administration data and HMRCs records are considerable, 
exposing the Fund to significant risk if no reconciliation exercise is undertaken. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 4

4.3 The LGA in a letter to administering authorities provided an indication of the level of 
costs across LGPS for the GMP reconciliation exercise which suggested that total 
costs could be somewhere between £30m to £100m.

5. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR, LEGAL
5.1 Under the Section 106 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, 

the role of the Pension Board is to: 

a) secure compliance with the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Regulations, any other legislation relating to the governance and administration 
of the Scheme, and any requirements imposed in relation to the LGPS by the 
Pensions Regulator

b) ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the scheme 
(in this case the London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund).

These requirements are transposed into the Board’s Terms of Reference. 

5.2 The report before the Board concerning the GMP reconciliation process is consistent 
with the Board meeting its responsibilities under the regulations and its terms of 
reference.  

5.3 There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report.

6. GMP RECONCILIATION - BACKGROUND 
6.1 From 6th April 2016 the government introduced the new State Pension (nSP). This 

was designed to radically simplify pension provision, removing layers of complexity 
whilst ensuring secur
[...]
f accurate cost information for the project as a whole is a particular 
challenge associated with GMP reconciliation. The work is time intensive, and until 
the details of the number of records in scope and the extent of the discrepancies are 
known, the Fund is reliant on estimated costings. Prior to formal commencement of 
Phase 2, the Fund is seeking an estimate of the costs of Phase 3 relative to Phase 
2, to give an early indication of the likely costs of the overall project. Whilst the costs 
are likely to be significant, failure to undertake this work would leave the Fund 
exposed to the risks described in the previous section. 

7.6 A further update on the proposals will be provided at the meeting, as further 
clarifications from Equiniti on Phase 3 estimated costs are expected over the coming 
days. .  

Ian Williams
Group Director, Corporate Finance and Resources

Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Stephen Rix 020-8356 6122

Page 70



Page 1 of 4

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICThe Pensions Regulator Code of 

Practice Compliance Checklist

Pension Board  
20th March 2017

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures
One

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 From 1st April 2015 the Pensions Regulator (TPR) assumed responsibility for public 

service pension schemes and put in place codes of practice for public service pension 
schemes covering a number of areas relating to the management of schemes.  The 
Code of Practice for Public Service Pension Schemes came into force from 1st April 
and all schemes must now consider whether they comply with the Code.

1.2 This report covers an updated Compliance Checklist for the London Borough of 
Hackney Pension Fund.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to:

 Note the Code of Compliance Checklist and where further work is required 
and being undertaken.

[...]
Board.

8 Completed and updated at March 2015 PC. Annual 31/03/2016 Fully completed Fully compliant Statement carried forward to 

2015/16 Annual Report

P
age 98



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REVIEW OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE - SEPTEMBER 2016 -MARCH 2017
	5 YEAR END DATE/iTRENT IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE
	6 PENSIONS FUND RISK REGISTER
	7 - Appendix 1 - Pension Fund Risk Register
	7 - Appendix 2 - LBH Risk Management Policy - June 15

	7 PENSIONS FUND COMMUNICATION POLICY 2017/18
	8 - Pension Fund Communication Policy 2017-18

	8 GMP RECONCILIATION UPDATE
	9 TPR CODE OF COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST
	10 - Appendix 1 - Compliance with the Code of Practice - 09 Mar 2017 23.56.33

	12 THIRD PARTY PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PROCUREMENT
	6 - EXEMPT - Appendix 1
	6 - EXEMPT - Appendix 2
	6 - EXEMPT - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

                        MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2017 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Samantha Lloyd  in the Chair 

 Kay Brown, Henry Colthurst and Michael Hartney,  
  
  
Officers in Attendance:  Michael Honeysett and Rachel Cowburn  

 
 

Also in attendance:                    Jonathan Malins-Smith (For Items 1 – 10)  
   
  
1.      APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
1.1    Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Chapman. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
2.1      There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
3.1   The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December were agreed as correct record.  
 
4.     REVIEW OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE - SEPTEMBER 2016 -MARCH 2017  
 
4.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report on the work undertaken by the Pensions 
Committee at its meetings in the period from September 2016 to March 2017 and to 
note items that are relevant to the work of the Pensions Board. Henry Colthurst told 
the Board that although he agreed with the need for reduction in carbon he did 
question the overall policy.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report.  
 
5.      YEAR END DATE/iTRENT IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE  
 
5.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report updating the Board on progress of the 
Council’s payroll implementation project, which had significant implications for the 
future provision of accurate pension contribution data. She reported to the Board that 
the accuracy of monthly and year end contribution data provided by the Council to the 
Pension Fund had declined in recent years, as the 2014 scheme changes and 
introduction of auto-enrolment had made the provision of adequate data more 
challenging.  The report detailed actions taken to help ensure that adequate year end 
contribution data was provided for 2016/17 despite the end of the Council’s existing 
payroll contract on 30th June 2017. In response to a question from Henry Coldhurst 



Monday, 20th March, 2017  
she told the Board that two pieces of key data had not been received. The Chair 
stressed the provision of up to date data required to be given priority by the Council.  
 
5.2   Michael Hartney asked what mechanisms were in place for monitoring contracts. 
Rachel Cowburn told the Board of the importance of year end data and that work was 
underway to ensure that effective quality assurance was in place. She told the Board 
that in the previous year the specification was not fit for purpose. She said that she 
was reasonably confident that the yearend data would be received but was concerned 
about its accuracy. Michael Honeysett confirmed to the Board that work was ongoing 
on this with payroll. Historical data was to be a separate stream and the Council was 
looking at capturing data and access. It was recognised that there was a need to store 
data in a usable form.  
 
5.3 The Chair asked if there were sufficient resources available for this work and 
Michael Honeysett confirmed that additional resources had been identified for this. 
The Board emphasised the need for update to date accurate data and that these 
failures do not occur again. The chair went on to ask that the Board receive monthly 
updates on progress on itRENT implementation.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the implementation update and actions taken to secure adequate year end 
contribution data.  
 
6.      PENSIONS FUND RISK REGISTER  
 
6.1    Rachel Cowburn introduced the report on the updated Pension Fund Risk 
Register, detailing potential significant risks to which the Fund was exposed. The 
Register also detailed the controls in place to manage these risks.  
 
6.2   In response to a question from Henry Coldhurst in relation to training in data 
protection, Rachel Cowburn confirmed that refresher training was now due. In 
response to a question from the Chair it was confirmed that an experienced team was 
in place to undertake this work. Michael Honeysett told the Board that there was 
currently one vacancy in the administration team. He confirmed that the team had not 
been subject to reduction as part of the Council’s savings exercise and was well 
resourced.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
 
7.      PENSIONS FUND COMMUNICATION POLICY 2017/18  
 
7.1     Rachel Cowburn introduced the updated communications policy statement for 
the Pension Fund. The chair encouraged the ongoing work in this area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
 



Monday, 20th March, 2017  
8.      GMP RECONCILIATION UPDATE  
 
8.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing the Pensions Board with an 
introduction to GMP reconciliations, which the Fund was required to undertake to 
ensure that scheme member records for periods spent contracted out of the second 
state pension were properly accounted for. The report also provided an update on the 
progress of Phase 1 of the Fund’s reconciliation exercise and outlined factors for 
consideration before the Fund embarked on Phase 2. Rachel Cowburn told that Board 
that all appropriate action was being taken to ensure that data from the HMRC is 
accurate. It was noted that HMRC were sometimes slow to respond to questions. The 
Board emphasised the need to control costs and to invest in IT.     
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report.  
 
9.     THE PENSIONS REGULATOR CODE OF COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST  
 
9.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report covering an updated compliance checklist 
from 1st April and all schemes must now consider whether they comply with the code.  
The Board agreed that training on compliance take place prior to the next meeting of 
the Board and that a statement of requirements be circulated. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the Code of Compliance Checklist and where further work is required and 
being undertaken.  
 
10.      EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Pensions Board 
meeting during consideration of Exempt items on the agenda on the grounds that it is 
likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that were members of 
the public to be present, there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.  
 
 
Duration of the meeting: 2- 3.30pm  
 


